

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**8/12/2019 3:54 PM**  
36385-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

F.B.T., APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF KLICKITAT COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID QUESNEL  
Prosecuting Attorney

David Quesnel, WSBA #38579  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Klickitat County Prosecuting Attorney  
205 S Columbus Ave, Rm 106  
Goldendale, WA 98620-9054  
(509) 773-5838

INDEX

**I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3**

    A. PROCEDURAL FACTS.....3

    B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....6

        1. F.B.T.’s Background.....6

        2. Indecent Liberties and Witness Intimidation.....8

        3. Child Molestation.....9

        4. F.B.T.’s Police Interview.....9

**III. ARGUMENT .....13**

    A. IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED THAT ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9, OF WASHINGTON’S CONSTITUTION OFFERS NO BROADER PROTECTION THAN THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....13

    B. F.B.T.’S TROUBLING ADMISSIONS WERE VOLUNTARY UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES.....17

        1. Standard of Review.....17

        2. F.B.T.’s Relatively Short Interview Was Not Coercive.....18

        3. F.B.T.’s Mid-Interview Remarks About Going Home Were Not Unequivocal Assertions of the Right to Silence.....21

    C. F.B.T. RECEIVED ADEQUATE NOTICE THAT THE COURT MUST CONSIDER ALL STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS BEFORE ENTERING A DISPOSITIONAL ORDER.....24

1.	By Failing to Object Below, and Failing to Establish a Manifest Error, F.B.T. Has Waived Review of This Claim.....	25
2.	F.B.T. Received Adequate Notice. ....	26
D.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS.....	29
1.	Standard of Review.....	29
2.	Particularly Vulnerable Victims: Extreme Youth.....	30
3.	The State Concedes That R.M.'s Being Asleep Does Not Distinguish Her From Other Victims of Indecent Liberties as Charged Here.....	33
4.	Recent Criminal History and Violation of Diversion Agreement.....	34
E.	THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED DISCRETION IN FINDING ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT HAVE BEEN HELD TO BE PROPER CONSIDERATIONS.....	35
F.	THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT COMMIT F.B.T. TO AN INSTITUTION "SOLELY BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF FACILITIES IN THE COMMUNITY." .....	39
G.	MODIFIED DISPOSITION ORDER WAS ENTERED WITHOUT PERMISSION AND HAS NO EFFECT; REMAND IS REQUIRED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY CORRECTION. ....	41
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>41</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Federal Cases***

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348,  
147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....28

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531,  
159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....28

*Ceja v. Stewart*, 97 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996).....20

*Davis v. United States*, 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350,  
129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994).....21

*Fare v. Michael C.*, 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560,  
61 L.Ed.2d 197 (1979).....13

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455,  
183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....16

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602,  
16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....10

***Washington Cases***

*Dutil v. State*, 93 Wn.2d 84, 606 P.2d 269 (1980).....13, 15, 16, 17

*Fairview Lumber Co. v. Makos*, 44 Wn.2d 131,  
265 P.2d 837 (1954) .....41

*In re Welfare of Luft*, 21 Wn. App. 841,  
589 P.2d 314 (1979) .....36

*State v. Bacon*, 190 Wn.2d 458, 415 P.3d 207 (2018).....36

*State v. Bassett*, 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .....16

*State v. Boyer*, 61 Wn.2d 484, 378 P.2d 936 (1963) .....14

*State v. Brownlow*, 89 Wash. 582, 154 P. 1099 (1916).....14

<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 197 Wn. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 67 Wn.2d 77, 406 P.2d 599 (1965).....	14
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 90 Wn. App. 808, 960 P.2d 941 (1998) .....	37
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991) .....	14
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987) .....	30, 32
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.3d 808 (1986) .....	13
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 65 Wn. App. 845, 829 P.2d 1145 (1992), as corrected (Aug. 10, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	37
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 61 Wn. App. 923, 812 P.2d 893 (1991).....	31
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	29
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 195 Wn. App. 202, 380 P.3d 608 (2016), rev. denied, 187 Wn.2d 1003 (2017) .....	14
<i>State v. J.A.B.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 662, 991 P.2d 98 (2000) .....	25
<i>State v. J.N.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 112, 823 P.2d 1128 (1992).....	38
<i>State v. J.S.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 659, 855 P.2d 280 (1993) .....	31
<i>State v. J.V.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 533, 132 P.3d 1116 (2006).....	28, 36
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Minor</i> , 133 Wn. App. 636, 137 P.3d 872 (2006), rev'd on other grounds, 162 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008).....	28, 36
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 79 Wn.2d 51, 483 P.2d 630 (1971) .....	15
<i>State v. Moro</i> , 117 Wn. App. 913, 73 P.3d 1029 (2003) .....	27
<i>State v. N.E.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 602, 854 P.2d 672.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 102 Wn. App. 357, 7 P.3d 839 (2000) .....	30

<i>State v. Piatnitsky</i> , 180 Wn.2d 407, 325 P.3d 167 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 54 Wn. App. 857, 776 P.2d 170 (1989).....	33
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	14
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 1, 877 P.2d 205 (1994).....	37
<i>State v. T.E.C.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 9, 92 P.3d 263 (2004).....	38, 40
<i>State v. T.E.H.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998) .....	31, 37, 38
<i>State v. T.J.S.-M.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 441 P.3d 1181 (2019) .....	29, 30, 37
<i>State v. Tai N.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	14, 20

***Other State Cases***

<i>Currier v. State</i> , 294 Ga. 392, 754 S.E.2d 17 (2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 285 Kan. 261, 173 P.3d 612 (2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Wilmot</i> , 163 N.H. 148, 37 A.3d 422 (2012).....	20

***Statutes***

RCW 13.40.035 .....	27
RCW 13.40.040 .....	27
RCW 13.40.150 .....	passim
RCW 13.40.160 .....	27, 36
RCW 13.40.230 .....	29
RCW 9A.44.083 .....	32
RCW 9A.44.100 .....	33

*State Rules*

RAP 2.5.....25  
RAP 7.2.....41

*Other Authorities*

Karl Tegland, 2A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice RAP 7.2 (8th ed.).....41  
Royce Ferguson, 12 Wash. Prac., Criminal Practice & Procedure  
§ 3319 (3d ed.).....20
